

# ASX RELEASE

#### Infigen Energy

Level 22, 56 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia T +61 8031 9900 F +61 2 9247 6086

Infigen Energy Limited ABN 39 105 051 616 Infigen Energy Trust ARSN 116 244 118 Infigen Energy (Bermuda) Limited ARBN 116 360 715 www.infigenenergy.com

7 April 2017

### **GLOBAL FACILITY - STATUS OF INFIGEN ENERGY TRUST**

On 22 February 2017 as part of Infigen's FY17 interim financial results material, Infigen disclosed that it had become aware that Infigen Energy Trust (IET) was a member of the "group" for the purposes of Infigen's Global Facility. At the time, this differed from the prior understanding and corresponding disclosures made by Infigen.

Following engagement with Infigen's Global Facility lenders, the Global Facility has now been amended to exclude IET from being a member of the "group" for the purposes of Infigen's Global Facility. The key consequences of this amendment are that:

- IET is not subject to various restrictive covenants under the Global Facility that apply to certain other members of the Infigen Energy group; and
- IET can make loans to Infigen Energy group entities that are Excluded Companies for the purposes of the Global Facility without subordinating those loans to the Global Facility debt.

This outcome provides the Infigen Energy group with greater flexibility in relation to its internal funding arrangements. It also means that IET's role in the Infigen Energy group's financing and corporate structure is now consistent with that previously disclosed in Infigen's FY16 full year financial results material for the period ended 30 June 2016.

This amendment does not change the business or strategic objectives of Infigen or the purpose of the capital raising announced to the market on 3 April 2017.

#### **ENDS**

For further information please contact:

Richie Farrell General Manager, Strategy & Corporate Affairs Tel +61 2 8031 9901 Marju Tonisson Manager, ESG & Investor Relations Tel +61 2 8031 9902

## **About Infigen Energy**

Infigen is an active participant in the Australian energy market. It is a developer, owner and operator of renewable energy generation assets delivering energy solutions to Australian businesses and large retailers.

Infigen owns 557 MW of installed generation capacity operating in New South Wales, South Australia and Western Australia and sells the energy and Large-scale Generation Certificates (LGCs) through a combination of medium and long term contracts and through the spot market.

Infigen is looking to develop further renewable energy projects in response to the strong demand for renewable sourced energy and decreasing cost of development. It has a number of projects that offer near-term development opportunities.

Infigen Energy trades on the Australian Securities Exchange under the code IFN.

For further information please visit our website: www.infigenenergy.com.